inherently uncertain process since changes in house prices are cyclical and
periods of rapid growth can be followed by slower rates of growth and/or
decline.

C.18 It is possible to undertake some elementary modelling work which assesses
the likely impact of price and interest rate changes on relative affordability.
Table C4 presents historic market values and how much mortgaged on a
lower quartile property price would have varied assuming a fixed interest
mortgage based on a 15% deposit.

C.19 Three future scenarios are modelled:

• Scenario A: A continuous fall in prices through to 2012;

• Scenario B: A prolonged fall and recovery in 2012;

• Scenario C: A shorter fall and recovery starting in 2010
C.20 Figure C2 indicates how the house price scenarios would impact on monthly

mortgage repayments (assuming fixed interest rates). For example, with
Scenario A (continuous fall), where property values monthly repayments (on a
6.39% mortgage) would fall from £638 to £537 (and property values would fall
by around £16,000.

Table C4 Cost of repayment mortgage based on different house price
   change and interest rate assumptions

Lower Quartile
Price 85% LTV

1   5.49% 2   6.39% 3   7.09%
Historic Market Values

2006* ~ 123,000£   104,550£ 649£   707£   754£
2007* 5.7% 129,998£   110,498£ 686£   747£   797£
2008* -7.7% 120,000£   102,000£ 633£   690£   735£

Scenario A: Continuous Fall
2009 -7.5% 111,000£   94,350£   586£   638£   680£
2010 -5% 105,450£   89,633£   556£   606£   646£
2011 -5% 100,178£   85,151£   528£   576£   614£
2012 -5% 95,169£   80,893£   502£   547£   583£

Scenario B: Prolonged fall and slight recovery
2009 -5.0% 114,000£   96,900£   601£   655£   699£
2010 -2.5% 111,150£   94,478£   586£   639£   681£
2011 -1.0% 110,039£   93,533£   581£   633£   674£
2012 +2% 112,239£   95,403£   592£   645£   688£

Scenario C: Short Fall and sustained recovery
2009 -2.5% 117,000£   99,450£   617£   673£   717£
2010 +1% 118,170£   100,445£ 623£   679£   724£
2011 +5% 124,079£   105,467£ 655£   713£   760£
2012 +7.5% 133,384£   113,377£ 704£   767£   817£

Latest
2008 Q4

House
Price

Change
Indicative Mortgage Rates

* Actual Prices

arc4   130

Selby SHMA Final Report April 2009

Source: Land Registry; Online mortgage calculator. Mortgage deals available in Feb 2009

Figure C2 Monthly mortgage costs based on alternative scenarios

£400

£500

£600

£700

£800

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

M
on

th
ly

 M
or

tg
ag

e

Historic
Scenario A
Scenario B
Scenario C

C.21 This modelling is purely illustrative and shows how different scenarios would

impact on the cost of repaying a mortgage. However, the ability of households
to raise a mortgage is affected by a reduced range of products, tighter lending
criteria and the need to have a substantial deposit.

Stage 4: Summary and key messages

C.22 This chapter has considered the future housing market in Selby District and

reflected on future household numbers, economic trends and future
affordability. Some high-level messages from information obtained would